
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

9 October 2020 Our Ref Cabinet Panel on CE & CD/21.10.20 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Judi Billing (Joint Chair), Keith Hoskins (Joint Chair), 

Ruth Brown, George Davies, Jean Green, Simon Harwood, Helen Oliver, Kay Tart and 
Michael Weeks 

 
 Substitutes: Councillors Ian Albert, Faye Frost, Michael Muir, Carol Stanier and Tom Tyson 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT AND COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT 

 

to be held as a  
 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

On 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2020 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
3.   INTRODUCTION BY THE JOINT CHAIRS OF THE CABINET PANEL ON 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT 
The Joint Chairs of the Cabinet Panel on Community Engagement and Co-
operative Development will introduce the aims and objectives of the Panel in 
General and the aims and objectives for this particular meeting. 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Cabinet Panel on Community Engagement 
and Co-operative Development are attached for information. 

(Pages 5 
- 6) 

   
4.   PRESENTATION ON THE ROLE OF CO-OPERATIVES AND THE FUTURE 

To receive a presentation from Anna Peachey - Economy, Partnerships and 
Regeneration Manager at Plymouth City Council. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
6.   MEMBERS' DISCUSSION 

The Chair to lead a Members’ discussion regarding the issues considered at 
the meeting. 

 

   
7.   INFORMATION NOTE - WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 

2020/21 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR – COMMERCIAL 
 
To introduce the Panel’s Work Programme and proposed Action Tracker for 
2020/21. 

(Pages 7 
- 10) 

   
 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



4 June 2020 

CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT, ENTERPRISE AND  

CO-OPERATIVE  DEVELOPMENT              

MEMBERSHIP   
1. The Panel shall comprise of nine (9) Members. 

 

2. The Panel shall be politically balanced. 
 

3. The quorum shall be three (3). 
 

4. The initial appointments to be made by Council at its Annual Meeting or at other 
times, under delegated responsibility, by the Democratic Services Manager in 
consultation with Group Leaders. 

 

5. Substitutes to be allowed, as per the Council’s Procedure Rules.   
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Panel’s Terms of Reference are to consider a range of community engagement, 
commercial and enterprise issues and in particular to: 
 

1. Engage with individuals and the community, act as a sounding board on 
community ideas and projects and seek evidence and views as appropriate; 
 

2. Consider a range of views on issues relating to community engagement, 
commercial and economic development matters; 

 
3. Help and where appropriate maintain any links with relevant external (public, 

research, professional/trade, commercial and industrial) bodies; 
 

4. Act as an advisory Panel to Cabinet in relation to the above. 
 
The Leader and Deputy Leader, together with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Overview 
and  Scrutiny  Committee  and  relevant  officers  will  agree  a  work  programme  for  the  Panels  
to  ensure that there is not duplication with the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
or its Task and Finish Groups, ensuring the Panels and the Committee use their time to 
positively  benefit the Council and our communities. 

PROCEDURE & ADMINSTRATION   
1. The Panel is advisory and has no decision-making powers. It is therefore the 

intention that the Panel meetings, style and tone are informal and that the 
community and any person or body are welcomed and enabled to participate. 

2. The Panel shall be Chaired by the Executive Member for Enterprise and Co-
operative Development, or Community Engagement on a meeting by meeting 
basis (or by such  Chair(s) as appointed at the Annual Council in the event of 
portfolio change). 

3. The Panel shall aim to meet approximately 6 times per year, once before each 
Cabinet cycle. 

4. Any recommendation of the Panel shall, in so far as possible, be by consensus. 
Where voting is necessary, then the normal Council voting procedures will apply. 

5. Administrative support will be organised by the Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Team. 

6. Officer support shall be provided by the most relevant Directorate for the subject 
of the meeting and where relevant other Directorate officers, as requested by the 
Panel. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND  
CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT 

21 OCTOBER 2020 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 
TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE: WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER FOR 
2020/21 
 
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - COMMERCIAL 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER – COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND ENTERPRISE AND CO-
OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This note highlights proposed items to be scheduled in the work programme for the 

Cabinet Panel on Community Engagement and Co-operative Development for 2020/21. 
As at Appendix A, the Work Programme/Action Tracker allows the scene to be set for 
evaluation and the agreement of topics for 2020/21. This allows the Cabinet Panel to set 
a work programme which enables open discussion that may lead to recommendations 
to Cabinet /the relevant Executive Members or Service Director, regarding actions that 
they believe that the Council should be taking to address community engagement and 
co-operative development..  

 
2. STEPS TO DATE 
 
2.1 Council approved the establishment of the Cabinet Panel for the Environment at the 

meeting held on 16 January 2020. The terms of reference were tabled for the Council 
meeting held on the 4 June 2020: 

 
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/documents/s10892/Appendix%20C%20-
%20Revised%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20for%20Cabinet%20Panel%20on%20
Community%20Engagement%20Enterprise%20and%20C.pdf 

 
2.2 Members are asked to consider and agree the proposed work programme and action 

tracker format, which will be updated following each meeting of the Panel.  
 
3. INFORMATION TO NOTE 
 
3.1 An email address for this panel has been set up to allow members of the public or 

organisations to provide suggestions/presentations for the panel’s consideration. The 
address is - EnterprisePanel@north-herts.gov.uk. 

 
3.2 The Panel will seek to ensure that consideration of agenda items minimises additional 

burdens on staff resources. Wherever possible, requests are made for the presentation 
of documents already in existence rather than the production of new documents 
specifically for the Panel. Suggestions from outside sources, will only be placed on the 
work programme if agreed by one of the alternating Chairs or at a meeting of the Panel. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/documents/s10892/Appendix%20C%20-%20Revised%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20for%20Cabinet%20Panel%20on%20Community%20Engagement%20Enterprise%20and%20C.pdf
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/documents/s10892/Appendix%20C%20-%20Revised%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20for%20Cabinet%20Panel%20on%20Community%20Engagement%20Enterprise%20and%20C.pdf
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/documents/s10892/Appendix%20C%20-%20Revised%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20for%20Cabinet%20Panel%20on%20Community%20Engagement%20Enterprise%20and%20C.pdf
mailto:EnterprisePanel@north-herts.gov.uk


 
3.3  Attendance from external bodies and members of the public is actively encouraged.  
 
3.4  This is a non-decision making advisory body and therefore this or any notes/reports to 

the Panel do not include a recommendation on a key Executive decision and have not 
been referred to in the Forward Plan. However, recommendations for action from the 
Panel for consideration by Cabinet may do so. This will therefore need to be borne in 
mind for any recommendations of the Panel. 

 
4. NEXT STEPS 
 
4.1  Other topics for consideration and inclusion in the Panel’s work programme will be 

considered at each meeting. When considering additional topics, their risk assessment 
and prioritisation will ensure that the most appropriate items are taken forward to the 
work programme 

 
5. APPENDICES 
 
5.1  Appendix A – Work Programme and Action Tracker 
 
6. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
6.1 Chloe Gray, Commercial Manager 

01462 474223 
chloe.gray@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
6.2 Steve Crowley, Strategic Director - Commercial 

01462 474211 
steve.crowley@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
6.3 Hilary Dineen, Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager 

01462 474353 
hilary.dineen@north-gov.uk  

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1  None 

Page 8

mailto:chloe.gray@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:steve.crowley@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:hilary.dineen@north-gov.uk


 

 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
POTENTIAL PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE CABINET PANEL COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
AND CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT MEETINGS 2020 -21  
 

21 October  2020 Co-operatives  
Guidance  
Announcements  
Presentation on Co-operatives by Anna Peachey 
Public Participation 
Member Discussion 
Consideration of the Work Programme and Proposed Action 
Tracker 
Actions, possible additions to the work programme 

9 November 2020  

1 February 2021  

 

 
 

  

Page 9



 

 

 
CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT – ACTION TRACKER 
 

Date and 
Min No 

Action/Resolutions 
 

Who will take the 
action forward 

Status 
(Complete / 
Ongoing / 
Oustanding 

Update 

 
21/10/2020 

This will be the actions as agreed in the 

meetings 

 Complete This area is to provide any available 
updates to the actions 

 
 

  Ongoing  

 
 

  Outstanding  

 

P
age 10


	Agenda
	3 INTRODUCTION BY THE JOINT CHAIRS OF THE CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT
	7 INFORMATION NOTE - WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 2020/21
	Appendix A  - Proposed Work Programme and Action Tracker




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT 
 

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
ON WEDNESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2020 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Judi Billing MBE (Joint Chair) and Keith Hoskins MBE (Joint 

Chair), Ian Albert (In place of Helen Oliver), Ruth Brown, George Davies, 
Jean Green, Simon Harwood and Michael Muir (In place of Michael 
Weeks) 
 
NB Councillor Jean Green joined the meeting at 7.59pm 

 
In Attendance: Steve Crowley (Service Director - Commercial), Chloe Gray (Commercial 

Manager), Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager), 
Anna Gouveia (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) 

  

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 8 members of the 
public, including registered speakers. 

  
 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
Audio recording 10 seconds 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to this virtual Cabinet Panel on Community Engagement and 
Co-operative Development meeting that was being conducted with Members and Officers at 
various locations, communicating via audio/video and online and advised that there was the 
opportunity for the public and press to listen and view proceedings. 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer undertook a roll call and gave advice regarding 
the following: 
 

 Attendance; 

 Live Streaming; 

 Noise interference; 

 Voting. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Judi Billing, started the meeting proper. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording 6 minutes 53 seconds 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Helen Oliver, Kay Tart and Michael Weeks.  
 
Having given due notice Councillor Ian Albert advised that he would be substituting for 
Councillor Helen Oliver and Councillor Michael Muir advised that he would be substituting for 
Councillor Michael Weeks. 
 
Councillor Jean Green had given apologies that she would arrive late for the meeting. 
 
 



Wednesday, 21st October, 2020  

3 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording 7 minutes 54 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that this meeting would focus on co-operative development. A further 

meeting on 9th November 2020 would focus on the other half of the panel’s brief which 
was community engagement; 
 

(2) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 
give a presentation; 
 

(3) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 
recorded. The audio recordings would be available to view on Mod.Gov and the film 
recording via the NHDC YouTube channel; 

 
(4) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
4 INTRODUCTION BY THE JOINT CHAIRS OF THE CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY 

ENGAGEMENT AND CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT  
 
Audio recording 8 minutes 57 seconds 
 
The Joint Chairs, Councillors Billing and Hoskins, gave brief introductions to this first Cabinet 
Panel on Community Engagement and Co-operative Development meeting focusing on Co-
operative Development. The following information was covered: 
 

 The Joints Chairs would take turns in chairing meetings; 

 The purpose of the Panel was set out in the Terms of Reference which was included 
with the agenda; 

 The main aim was to focus on community engagement and co-operative development; 

 Each meeting would focus on a particular theme chosen by Councillors; 

 Organisations and individuals would be invited to present at meetings and where 
possible the views of the public and organisations would be included; 

 The Council had been a member of the Co-operative Council’s Innovation Network (a 
Local Government Association special interest group) for approximately one year. 

 
5 PRESENTATION ON THE ROLE OF CO-OPERATIVES AND THE FUTURE  

 
Audio recording 12 minutes 13 seconds 
 
Ms Anna Peachey, Economy, Partnerships and Regeneration Manger, Plymouth City Council, 
gave a presentation entitled ‘Growing the Co-op Economy – Co-operatives Unleashed from 
the Grassroots’. The following subjects were included in the presentation: 
 

 The co-operative economy; 

 Co-operative principles and values; 

 Opportunities for development. 
 
The Chair thanked Ms Peachey for her presentation. 
 
NB Councillor Jean Green joined the meeting at 19.59pm. 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 21st October, 2020  

The following Members asked questions and took part in debate: 
 

 Councillor Judi Billing; 

 Councillor Keith Hoskins; 

 Councillor Simon Harwood. 
 
The following members of the public asked questions and took part in debate: 
 

 Alexander Jarosy, Chair of NHCVS; 

 Anna Peachey, Plymouth City Council. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Further information, including the “Co-operatives Unleashed” report and case studies, 
could be found on the CCIN website: https://www.councils.coop   

 The inclusion of co-operative principles (e.g. fairness, co-operation, stakeholder 
engagement) in public service; 

 North Herts District Council was at the start of its co-operative journey and was 
considering first steps. 

 
6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - CREATE SEVEN  

 
Audio recording 50 minutes 05 seconds 
 
Ms Jill Chapman, Create Seven, provided Members with a verbal presentation on personal 
development for co-operation and collaboration, which included the following points: 
 

 Create Seven was a not-for-profit co-operative based in Letchworth; 

 Co-operation could be challenging and there was a need to be flexible; 

 Co-operative development required a shift of focus from competitive to collaborative 
working. 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Chapman for her presentation. 
 

7 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - TRANSITION TOWN LETCHWORTH  
 
Audio recording 1 hour 1 minute 22 seconds 
 
Mr John Webb, Transition Town Letchworth, provided Members with a verbal presentation in 
respect of his organisation, which included the following points: 
 

 Transition Town Letchworth (TTL) was part of the worldwide Transition Network which 
was focussed on local action toward a “low carbon” future; 

 Co-operative ventures were included in the network’s report in 2017 on working towards 
a “Resilient and Thriving Town Centre”; 

 TTL is exploring a “Repair and Scrapstore” project; 

 Further details could be found on the website: http://www.transitionletchworth.org  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Webb for his presentation. 
 
NB The written submission is attached with the agenda. 
 

8 MEMBERS' DISCUSSION  
 
Audio recording 1 hour 7 minutes 7 seconds 
 

https://www.councils.coop/
http://www.transitionletchworth.org/


Wednesday, 21st October, 2020  

The Chair led a discussion concerning co-operative development. 
 
The following Members asked questions and took part in debate: 
 

 Councillor Ian Albert; 

 Councillor Simon Harwood; 

 Councillor Keith Hoskins. 
 
The following members of the public asked questions and took part in debate: 
 

 Alexander Jarosy. 
 
Discussion included the following: 
 

 Work would need to be done to develop the approach to working with community and 
voluntary organisations; 

 NHDC commercial initiatives could be reviewed to see if any would lend themselves to a 
cooperative approach; 

 Existing initiatives could be reviewed to see if they would be suitable for a co-operative 
approach; 

 The success and profitability of co-operatives; 

 The Black Squirrel Credit Union was an example of a co-operative organisation in North 
Hertfordshire; 

 Co-operative opportunities for arts and culture. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer be requested to send the 

presentations and written submissions included in this meeting to all members of the 
Panel and, subject to the contributors’ permission, publish them on mod.gov. 

 
(2) That the Service Director - Commercial be requested to review the list of current 

commercial ideas and opportunities to consider whether any have the potential to be run 
via a co-operative approach. 

 
(3) That the Service Director - Commercial be requested to liaise with Plymouth City Council 

regarding recent co-operatives set up in that region with the aim of considering the co-
operative approach for NHDC initiatives. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To initiate the development of the co-operative economy in North 
Hertfordshire. 
 

9 INFORMATION NOTE - WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 2020/21  
 
Audio recording 1 hour 20 minutes 24 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Commercial presented the Work Programme and Action Tracker which 
would be filled in after every meeting with actions to be carried out and discussion areas for 
future meetings. 
 
A specific email address had been set up for the panel: EnterprisePanel@north-herts.gov.uk. 
This could be used to send ideas and suggestions for co-operative development in North 
Hertfordshire. 
 
A further meeting of the Panel would be held on 9th November 2020, to consider community 
engagement and specifically the use of social media. 
 

mailto:EnterprisePanel@north-herts.gov.uk


Wednesday, 21st October, 2020  

RESOLVED: That the Service Director – Commercial be requested to update the Work 
Programme and Action Tracker with the following: 
 

 Circulate the presentations and written submissions included in the meeting to all 
Members as described in Minute 8, Resolution 1; 

 Review the list of current commercial opportunities as described in Minute 8, Resolution 
2; 

 Liaise with Plymouth City Council regarding recent co-operatives set up in that region as 
described in Minute 8, Resolution 3. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure that the Cabinet Panel on Community Engagement and 
Cooperative Development are able to plan its workload and monitor actions. 
 
Audio Recording of Meeting 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.56 pm 

 
Chair 

 


